

No. 03-5554

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LARRY D. HIIBEL,
Petitioner,

v.

THE SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF
NEVADA, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT
AND THE HONORABLE RICHARD A. WAGNER,
Respondents,

and

THE STATE OF NEVADA,
Real Party in Interest.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Nevada**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

JAMES P. LOGAN, JR.*
Chief Appellate Deputy Public Defender
HARRIET E. CUMMINGS
Appellate Deputy Public Defender
ROBERT E. DOLAN
Deputy Public Defender
OFFICE OF THE NEVADA STATE
PUBLIC DEFENDER
511 E. Robinson Street, Suite 1
Carson City, Nevada 89701
(775) 687-4880

* Counsel of Record *Counsel for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. COMPELLING A PERSON DETAINED UPON REASONABLE SUSPICION TO IDENTIFY HIMSELF TO THE POLICE VIOLATES THE FIFTH AMENDMENT PRIVILEGE AGAINST COMPULSORY SELF-INCRIMINATION	1
A. Being Compelled To Identify Oneself To The Police Is A Testimonial Communication Protected By The Fifth Amendment ..	2
B. Identifying Oneself To A Police Officer During A <i>Terry</i> Stop Is An Incriminating Communication	4
C. Nevada’s Compulsory Identification Requirement Is Violative Of The Fifth Amendment	5
D. The Fifth Amendment Is Not Subject To Weighing Analysis	7
E. Nevada’s Statutory Scheme Is Facially Unconstitutional Under the Fifth Amendment and a Case-By-Case Approach is Inappropriate.....	8
II. REQUIRING <i>TERRY</i> STOPPED INDIVIDUALS TO IDENTIFY THEMSELVES VIOLATES THE FOURTH AMENDMENT PROHIBITION AGAINST UNREASONABLE SEARCHES AND SEIZURES	9
A. A Person Has A Privacy Interest In His Name.....	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Nevada’s Statutory Scheme Undermines The Probable Cause Standard.....	13
C. The Significant Intrusion On An Indi- vidual’s Constitutionally Protected Rights Is Not Outweighed By The Government’s Interests.....	14
1. Assertions that Requiring <i>Terry</i> Sub- jects to Identify Themselves Will Increase Police Officer Safety are Unsupported.....	15
2. Mandatory Identification During A <i>Terry</i> Stop Will Not Significantly En- hance Police Ability To Fight Crime.....	17
3. Adoption of a Compulsory Identifi- cation Scheme Will Have a Chilling Effect on the Exercise of Important First Amendment Rights.....	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Baltimore City Dep't of Soc. Serv. v. Bouknight</i> , 493 U.S. 549 (1990)	5, 6
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984).....	2
<i>Bond v. U.S.</i> , 529 U.S. 334 (2000)	10
<i>Bouse v. Bussey</i> , 573 F.2d 548 (9th Cir. 1977)	11
<i>Boyd v. U.S.</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	3
<i>Brogan v. U.S.</i> , 522 U.S. 398 (1998).....	5
<i>California v. Byers</i> , 402 U.S. 424 (1971).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	11
<i>Cupp v. Murphy</i> , 412 U.S. 291 (1973)	11
<i>Davis v. Mississippi</i> , 394 U.S. 721 (1969)	13
<i>Dickerson v. U.S.</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	7
<i>Doe v. U.S.</i> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988).....	2, 13
<i>Fisher v. U.S.</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976)	3, 7
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 502 U.S. 429 (1991).....	1
<i>Gilbert v. California</i> , 388 U.S. 263 (1967)	3
<i>Graves v. City of Coeur D'Alene</i> , 339 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Harris v. U.S.</i> , 331 U.S. 145 (1947).....	10
<i>Hoffman v. U.S.</i> , 341 U.S. 479 (1951).....	4
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	5, 9
<i>Kastigar v. U.S.</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972).....	9
<i>Katz v. U.S.</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	10
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993)	14
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm'n of New York Harbor</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964)	9
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	19
<i>New Jersey v. Portash</i> , 440 U.S. 450 (1979).....	7
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984).....	9
<i>Ohio v. Reiner</i> , 532 U.S. 17 (2001).....	4, 8
<i>Olmstead v. U.S.</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	10
<i>Rice v. Connolly</i> , 2 Q.B. 414 (C.A.1966).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	3, 10
<i>Sherman v. U.S.</i> , 356 U.S. 369 (1958).....	9
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	10
<i>U.S. v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975)	1
<i>U.S. v. Dionisio</i> , 410 U.S. 1 (1973).....	3, 11, 13
<i>U.S. v. Hubbell</i> , 530 U.S. 27 (2000).....	6
<i>U.S. v. Mara</i> , 410 U.S. 19 (1973).....	11
<i>U.S. v. Vega-Barvo</i> , 729 F.2d 1341 (11th Cir.), <i>cert denied</i> , 469 U.S. 1088 (1984).....	11
 STATUTES & ADMINISTRATIVE CODES	
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 33.018.....	4
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 33.100.....	4
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 51.035(3)(a).....	4
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 125.560.....	4
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 171.123(3)	2, 6, 8, 9
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 199.280.....	8
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 207.010(1)(b)(1).....	4
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 207.016.....	4
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 400.485.....	4
 OTHER	
Casimir, <i>Minority Men: We Are Frisk Targets</i> , N.Y. Daily News, March 26, 1999	9
Thomas Y. Davies, <i>Recovering the Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 98 Mich. L. Rev. 547 (1999).....	10, 14
George Fisher, <i>Evidence</i> 800 (2002)	2
Goldberg, <i>The Color of Suspicion</i> , N.Y. Times Magazine, June 20, 1999	9
Potter Stewart, <i>The Road to Mapp v. Ohio and Beyond: The Origins, Development and Future of the Exclusionary Rule in Search-and- Seizure Cases</i> , 83 Colum. L. Rev. 1365 (1983) ..	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
The Federalist Papers (Clinton Rossiter, ed., 1961).....	10
U.S. Dept. of Justice, <i>FBI's Law Enforcement Officers Killed and Assaulted</i> , 2000	15, 16
